

No. 24-8024

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF GOVERNORS, ET AL.,

Defendants–Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Wyoming
(No. 1:22-CV-125-SWS, Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION–WYOMING
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Michael Pepson
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000
Arlington, VA 22203
571.329.4529
mpepson@afphq.org

July 3, 2024

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Our System of Federalism Protects Liberty and Promotes State Innovation. 4	
II. The Dual-Banking System Congress Established and Has Long Endorsed Is Modeled on Federalism	5
III. Wyoming’s Carefully Crafted Approach to Chartering and Regulating SPDIs to Facilitate Banking in Digital Assets Showcases the Virtues and Importance of State Innovation.....	8
IV. The Denial of Custodia’s Master Account Application Frustrates the Dual-Banking System Congress Established	11
A. The Decision to Arbitrarily Deny a Wyoming-Chartered SPDI Access to the Federal Reserve’s Services Is An Affront to the Dual Banking System and Wyoming’s Sovereign Role	11
B. The Fed’s Newly Minted Assertion of Sweeping Discretion to Deny Master Account Applications Submitted by Eligible State-Chartered Depository Institutions Is Ultra Vires and Contrary to Law	12
V. The Denial of Custodia’s Master Account Application Must Be Subject to Meaningful Judicial Review.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	22
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	5
<i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1290 (2024).....	5, 6
<i>DOC v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	19
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969).....	6
<i>Fleming v. USDA</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	21, 22
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kansas</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)	12, 13, 15
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	13
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	15
<i>Greater Buffalo Press, Inc. v. Fed. Res. Bank</i> , 866 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1989)	15, 16
<i>Indep. Bankers Assoc. v. Smith</i> , 534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Jet Courier Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Res. Bank</i> , 713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983)	16

Lacewell v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, N.A.,
999 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2021)6

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. ____ (2024).....15, 16, 23

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
575 U.S. 480 (2015).....22

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)23

Med. Imaging & Tech. All. v. Libr. of Cong.,
103 F.4th 830, 2024 WL 2873107 (D.C. Cir. 2024)21, 22

Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,
571 U.S. 161 (2014).....19

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932).....5

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....4

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....4, 5

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....4

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023).....20

Stark v. Wickard,
321 U.S. 288 (1944).....22

United States v. Nourse,
34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 8 (1835).....22

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....18

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....21

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 248a 10
 12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(2).....12, 18, 20, 21
 12 U.S.C. § 248c18, 21
 12 U.S.C. § 248c(a)(1)20
 12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)19
 12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1)(A)20
 12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1)(B)20
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 13-12-101–13-12-1269
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-103(c).....11
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-10511
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-11110

Rules

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Federal Register

Final Guidance, Guidelines for Evaluating Account and Services
 Requests,
 87 Fed. Reg. 51,099 (Aug. 22, 2022)21

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia,
*Foreword: The Importance of Structure in Constitutional
 Interpretation*,
 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1417 (2008)4

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., Order Denying App. for Membership (Jan. 27, 2023), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/files/orders20230324a1.pdf>9

Cong. Rsch. Serv., Federal Preemption in the Dual Banking System: An Overview and Issues for the 116th Congress (May 17, 2019), <https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R45726.pdf>6

Cynthia Lummis, “The Fed Battles Wyoming on Cryptocurrency,” The Wall Street Journal (Nov. 30, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/5xkcj5>9, 10

Esther George, Perspectives on 150 Years of Dual Banking, Conf. of State Bank Supervisors (May 22, 2012), <https://www.kansascityfed.org/documents/2644/speeches-2012-george-ga-csbs-05-22.pdf>8

Federal Reserve’s Key Policies for the Provision of Financial Services: About, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. (last updated Oct. 28, 2016), https://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs_about.htm14

Fred H. Miller, Robert G. Ballen, & Hal S. Scott, *Commercial Paper, Bank Deposits and Collections, and Commercial Electronic Fund Transfers*, 39 Bus. Law. 1333 (1984)16

Julie Andersen Hill, *From Cannabis to Crypto: Federal Reserve Discretion in Payments*, 109 Iowa L. Rev. 117 (2023).....10, 11, 13

Julie A. Hill, *Opening a Federal Reserve Account*, 40 Yale J. Reg. 453 (2023)16, 17

Kenneth E. Scott, *The Dual Banking System: A Model of Competition in Regulation*, 30 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1977).....7

OCC White Paper, National Banks and the Dual Banking System (Sept. 2003), <https://www.occ.treas.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/banker-education/files/pub-national-banks-and-the-dual-banking-system.pdf>6, 7

Operating Circular No. 1: Account Relationships, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Dallas (Aug. 30, 2002), <https://perma.cc/2PH5-TAYM> 16

Operating Circular No. 1: Account Relationships, Fed. Rsrv. Fin. Servs., (Sept. 2011), <https://perma.cc/2A5W-VYQC> 16, 17

Peter Conti-Brown,
The Fed Wants To Veto State Banking Authorities. But Is That Legal?,
Brookings (Nov. 14, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/4pxju8jd> 12

Policies: Principles for the Pricing of the Federal Reserve Bank Services,
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. (1980),
http://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs_principles.htm..... 14

Policies: Standards Related to Priced-Service Activities of the Federal Reserve Banks, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. (1984) (last updated November 20, 2008),
http://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs_standards.htm 14, 15

Policies: The Federal Reserve in the Payments System, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. (1990) (last updated August 11, 2020),
http://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs_frpaysys.htm..... 14

Press Release, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of St. Louis (May 2, 1996),
<https://perma.cc/2QFL-YBMG>..... 16

Tamar Frankel,
The Dual State-Federal Regulation of Financial Institutions—A Policy Proposal,
53 Brook. L. Rev. 53 (1987)..... 7, 8
